

No. 42108-9-II

THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

WADE WILLIAM PIERCE,

Appellant.

Appeal from the Superior Court of Washington for Lewis County

Respondent's Brief

JONATHAN L. MEYER
Lewis County Prosecuting Attorney



By:

SARA I. BEIGH, WSBA No. 35564
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Lewis County Prosecutor's Office
345 W. Main Street, 2nd Floor
Chehalis, WA 98532-1900
(360) 740-1240

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITES iii

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE1

III. ARGUMENT3

 A. PIERCE’S DUE PROCESS RIGHT WAS NOT VIOLATED BECAUSE THERE WAS SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE PRESENTED TO SUPPORT THE DEADLY WEAPON ENHANCEMENTS ON COUNTS VIII, IX AND X3

 B. THE TRIAL COURT HAD JURISIDICION TO IMPOSE THE DEADLY WEAPON ENHANCEMENTS ON COUNTS I, VIII, IX AND X6

 C. THE DEADLY WEAPON ENANCEMENT WAS PLED AND PROVED TO THE JURY, THEREFORE THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT VIOLATE PIERCE’S RIGHT FOR A JURY DETERMINATION OF A FACT USED TO INCREASE THE PENALTY BEYOND THE STANDARD RANGE7

 1. The Deadly Weapon Enhancements On Counts I, VIII, IX and X Was Properly Pled And Proved To The Jury.....7

 2. Any Error In The Jury Instructions Were Harmless Beyond a Reasonable Doubt..... 11

 3. Count XIII Was Pled And Proved As A Deadly Weapon Enhancement And Therefore The Sentencing Of A Firearm Enhancement Was Improper 12

 D. PIERCE FAILED TO OBJECT TO THE SPECIAL VERDICT JURY INSTRUCTION GIVEN BY THE TRIAL COURT AND IS THEREFORE BARRED FROM RAISING IT FOR THE FIRST TIME ON APPEAL 12

E.	THE JURY INSTRUCTIONS ONLY REQUIRED THE JURY TO BE UNANIMOUS IN FINDING THAT PIERCE HAD BEEN ARMED WITH A DEADLY WEAPON. THE JURY INSTRUCTIONS DID NOT REQUIRE UNANIMITY FOR THE JURY TO FIND THE DEADLY WEAPON ENHANCMENT WAS NOT COMMITTED	16
F.	THE STATE CONCEDES THAT UNDER THESE CIRCUMSTANCES COUNTS VIII, IX AND XII CONSTITUTE SAME CRIMINAL CONDUCT	17
G.	PIERCE RECEIVED EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE FROM HIS TRIAL COUNSEL THROUGHOUT THE PROCEEDINGS, INCLUDING HIS SENTENCING HEARING	19
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

<i>Bell v. State</i> , 147 Wn.2d 166, 52 P.3d 503 (2002).....	9
<i>Harp v. American Surety Company of New York</i> , 50 Wn.2d 365, 311 P.2d 988 (1957)	6
<i>In re Cruze</i> , 169 Wn.2d 422, 237 P.3d 274 (2010)	8
<i>McCausland v. McCausland</i> , 129 Wn. App. 390, 118 P.3d 944 (2005), <i>reversed on other grounds</i> , 159 Wn.2d 607 (2007)	6
<i>State v. Bashaw</i> , 169 Wn.2d 133, 234 P.3d 195 (2010) ...	14, 16, 17
<i>State v. Bennett</i> , 161 Wn.2d 303, 165 P.3d 1241 (2007).....	9, 16
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 147 Wn.2d 330, 58 P.3d 889 (2002).....	11
<i>State v. Camarillo</i> , 115 Wn.2d 60, 794 P.2d 850 (1990).....	4
<i>State v. Colquitt</i> , 133 Wn. App. 789, 137 P.3d 893 (2006)	3
<i>State v. Delmarter</i> , 94 Wn.2d 634, 618 P.2d 99 (1980)	4
<i>State v. Easterlin</i> , 159 Wn.2d 203, 149 P.3d 366 (2006).....	8
<i>State v. Ervin</i> , 158 Wn.2d 746, 147 P.3d 567 (2006).....	9
<i>State v. Goodman</i> , 150 Wn.2d 774, 83 P.2d 410 (2004)	4
<i>State v. Green</i> , 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980).....	4
<i>State v. Haddock</i> , 141 Wn.2d 103, 3 P.3d 733 (2000).....	17, 18
<i>State v. Horton</i> , 116 Wn. App. 909, 68 P.3d 1145 (2003).....	19
<i>State v. Longuskie</i> , 59 Wn. App. 838, 807 P.2d 1004 (1990)	18

<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995)	13, 14, 19
<i>State v. Myers</i> , 133 Wn.2d 26, 941 P.2d 1102 (1997)	4
<i>State v. Nunez</i> , 160 Wn. App. 150, 248 P.3d 103 (2011)	14, 15
<i>State v. O'Hara</i> , 167 Wn.2d 91, 217 P.3d 756 (2009)	13, 14
<i>State v. Pierce</i> , 135 Wn. App. 1014 (2006).....	1, 2, 4, 11
<i>State v. Pierce</i> , 155 Wn. App. 701, 230 P.3d 237 (2010)	1, 2, 3, 6, 7, 11, 18, 20
<i>State v. Recuenco</i> , 163 Wn.2d 428, 180 P.3d 1276 (2008).....	8
<i>State v. Reichenbach</i> , 153 Wn.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004).....	19
<i>State v. Salinas</i> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992)	3, 5

Federal Cases

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466, 120 S. Ct. 2348, 147 L.Ed.2d 435 (2000)	7
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 90 S. Ct. 1068, 25 L.Ed.2d 368 (1970)	3
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1, 119 S. Ct. 1827, 144 L.Ed.2d 35 (1999)	11
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 688, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 674 (1984)	19

Washington Statutes

RCW 9.94A.533	8
RCW 9.94A.589 (1)	17, 18

RCW 9A.04.110(6)5

RCW 9A.52.05018

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Constitution, Amendment XIV3

Other Rules or Authorities

RAP 2.5(a)12, 13
